years, beginning the following fiscal year of recognition.

Note 14—Segment Information

Business segment information

The Companies are primarily in operation with the following

three businesses.

(1) Pulp related products:

Manufacture and sale of pulp, paper products

(2) Paper process products:

Manufacture and sale of paper process products

(3) Other:

Operations in businesses of timber, construction, manu-

facture and sale of machinery, import and sale of materials

including pulp, real estate, insurance agency, transporta-

tion and warehouse, wholesale of used paper and other.

During the year ended March 31, 2003, the Companies regrouped its business segments as above in order to reflect actual

business circumstances more precise and to disclose segment business information more obvious. Previously, this business segment

was divided into “Pulp related products” and “Other”, and “Paper process products” was included in “Pulp related products”.

The previously reported business segment information has been restated to conform with current presentation.
Millions of yen

2003

Pulp related Paper process Corporate or
products products Other Total elimination Consolidated

Sales:
Unaffiliated customer ¥124,936 ¥10,864 ¥06,356 ¥142,156 ¥   — ¥142,156
Intersegment 918 67 17,226 18,211 (18,211) —

Net sales 125,854 10,931 23,582 160,367 (18,211) 142,156
Operating expenses 116,491 10,346 22,987 149,824 (18,383) 131,441
Operating income ¥009,363 ¥00,585 ¥00,595 ¥010,543 ¥(00,172 ¥010,715
Identifiable assets ¥197,065 ¥08,261 ¥13,561 ¥218,887 ¥0(5,591) ¥213,296
Depreciation and amortization ¥013,460 ¥00,401 ¥00,409 ¥014,270 ¥00,(333) ¥013,937
Capital expenditures ¥010,442 ¥00,748 ¥01,122 ¥012,312 ¥00,(516) ¥011,796

Millions of yen

2002

Pulp related Paper process Corporate or
products products Other Total elimination Consolidated

Sales:
Unaffiliated customer ¥118,731 ¥10,200 ¥07,241 ¥136,172 ¥   — ¥136,172
Intersegment 848 43 19,164 20,055 (20,055) —

Net sales 119,579 10,243 26,405 156,227 (20,055) 136,172
Operating expenses 110,803 9,914 25,600 146,317 (20,209) 126,108
Operating income ¥008,776 ¥00,329 ¥00,805 ¥009,910 ¥(00,154 ¥010,064

Identifiable assets ¥203,437 ¥08,053 ¥14,221 ¥225,711 ¥0(4,821) ¥220,890

Depreciation and amortization ¥013,539 ¥00,429 ¥00,439 ¥014,407 ¥00,(316) ¥014,091

Capital expenditures ¥014,767 ¥00,410 ¥00,369 ¥015,546 ¥00,(524) ¥015,022

As explained in Note 1 (h), in the year ended March 31, 2002, the Company changed the depreciation method for pulp

manufacturing and steam generator equipments located in Niigata Mill from the straight-line method to the declining-balance

method. As a result of this change, operating income of “Pulp related products segment” decreased by ¥1,431 million.
Millions of yen

2001

Pulp related Paper process Corporate or
products products Other Total elimination Consolidated

Sales:
Unaffiliated customer ¥127,766 ¥9,573 ¥08,101 ¥145,440 ¥   — ¥145,440
Intersegment 905 51 17,386 18,342 (18,342) —

Net sales 128,671 9,624 25,487 163,782 (18,342) 145,440
Operating expenses 114,047 9,160 24,713 147,920 (18,712) 129,208
Operating income ¥014,624 ¥0,464 ¥00,774 ¥015,862 ¥(00,370 ¥016,232

Identifiable assets ¥206,950 ¥8,334 ¥13,750 ¥229,034 ¥00,(453) ¥228,581

Depreciation and amortization ¥012,311 ¥0,396 ¥00,479 ¥013,186 ¥00,(263) ¥012,923

Capital expenditures ¥007,081 ¥0,644 ¥00,329 ¥008,054 ¥00,(251) ¥007,803

As explained in Note 1 (j), effective April 1, 2000, the Companies adopted the new accounting standard for employees’

severance and retirement benefits. As a result of the adoption of new accounting standard, in the year ended March 31, 2001,

operating income of “Pulp related products segment”, “Paper process products segment” and “Other segment” decreased by

¥44 million, increased by ¥54 million and decreased by ¥62 million, respectively, compared with what would have been

recorded under the previous accounting standard.
Thousands of U.S. dollars

2003

Pulp related Paper process Corporate or
products products Other Total elimination Consolidated

Sales:
Unaffiliated customer $1,039,401 $90,383 $052,878 $1,182,662 $   — $1,182,662
Intersegment 7,637 557 143,311 151,505 (151,505) —
Net sales 1,047,038 90,940 196,189 1,334,167 (151,505) 1,182,662
Operating expenses 969,143 86,073 191,240 1,246,456 (152,937) 1,093,519
Operating income $0,077,895 $04,867 $004,949 $0,087,711 $(001,432 $0,089,143
Identifiable assets $1,639,476 $68,727 $112,820 $1,821,023 $0(46,514) $1,774,509
Depreciation and amortization $0,111,980 $03,336 $003,403 $0,118,719 $00(2,771) $0,115,948
Capital expenditures $0,086,872 $06,223 $009,334 $0,102,429 $00(4,293) $0,098,136

Hokuetsu Paper Mills, Ltd. 57

To the Shareholders and Board of Directors of

HOKUETSU PAPER MILLS, LTD.:

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of HOKUETSU PAPER MILLS, LTD. (a Japanese corpora-

tion) and subsidiaries as of March 31, 2003 and 2002, and the related consolidated statements of income, shareholders’ equity

and cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended March 31, 2003, expressed in Japanese yen. These consolidated

financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these